HB2471 FA1 McCallCh-JBH 3/12/2019 8:25:51 am

FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:							
CHAIR:							
I move to amend HB2471							
Page 2	Section	1	Lines	Of the printed Bill 1			
<u> </u>			-	Of the Engrossed Bill			
By replacing the	word "nonexe	mpt" with the	words "a	subject";			
On Page 2, Section 1, lines 3-10 by the deleting the following language beginning with the word "that" on line three and ending with the period on line 10, and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "proposed for a location overlying a sensitive sole source groundwater basin or subbasin, exclusive of any mine that:";							
On page 2, section 1, line 10.5 by inserting new paragraphs 1-4 to read as follows:							
"1. As of November 1, 2019, is engaged in the permitted extraction of							
minerals from na	=		or 2 of su	heaction C of Soction			
2. Satisfies the criteria of paragraph 1 or 2 of subsection C of Section 1020.2 of Title 82 of the Oklahoma Statutes;							
3. Is not to be permitted to operate for a period of more than five (5) years, with no extensions or renewals; or							
4. The operation	n of which wi ndwater emana n to infiltra	ll not result ting from a se te its pit, as	ensitive s s that ter				
On Page 2, section 1, line 17 By replacing the word "nonexempt" with the word "subject";							
On page 3, section 1, lines 2-3 by deleting the phrase "that may affect" and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "at locations that overlie a";							
On page 3, section 1, lines 5-6, by deleting the phrase "those permit or permit modifications necessary to" and inserting in lieu thereof the AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS							
Adopted:			ndment subm	itted by: Charles McCall			

Reading Clerk

following language "any permits, permit modifications, permit amendments or permit renewals necessary to maintain compliance or";

On page 3, section 2, line 19 by inserting after the word "section" and before the colon the following language ", a "subject mine" shall mean a mine, as defined in paragraph 2 of Section 723 of Title 45 of the Oklahoma Statutes, proposed for a location overlying a sensitive sole source groundwater basin or subbasin, exclusive of any mine that";

On page 3, section 2, line 20 by deleting all the language in paragraph 1 an inserting in lieu thereof the following language "As of November 1, 2019, is engaged in the permitted extraction of minerals from natural deposits;";

On page 4, section 2, lines 5 by deleting all the language from paragraph 2 and inserting the lieu thereof the following language "Satisfies the criteria of paragraph 1 or 2 of subsection C of Section 1020.2 of Title 82 of the Oklahoma Statutes;";

On page 4, section 2, line 6.5 by adding new paragraphs 3 and 4 to read as follows:

- "3. Is not to be permitted to operate for a period of more than five (5) years, with no extensions or renewals; or
- 4. The operation of which will not result in more than five (5) acre feet per year of groundwater emanating from a sensitive sole source groundwater basin or subbasin to infiltrate its pit, as that term is defined in paragraph 12 of section 723 of Title 45 of the Oklahoma Statutes.";

On page 4, section 2, line 13 by deleting the phrase "within the outcrop of any" and inserting in lieu thereof the following "overlying a";

On page 4, section 2, line 18-19 by deleting all the language in paragraph one and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "Any permit, pursuant to Section 724 of Title 45 of the Oklahoma Statutes, to any subject mine;";

On page 4, Section 2, line 20 by deleting the word "issued"

On page 4, section 2, line 22 by deleting the language beginning with the word "permit" through the period on page 5, line 2 and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "mining permit if such amendment or revision would increase the acreage under such permit for that mine location by more than one hundred percent (100%) or four hundred (400) acres, whichever is less, as compared to what was under permit for that mine location prior to the effective date of this act.";

On page 5, section 2, lines 5-6 by deleting the language beginning with the word "implement" and ending with the period on line 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "permit a change in mine ownership or to implement bonding under a permit issued prior to the effective date of this act, nor shall any permit amendment or revision issued pursuant to

this section be deemed to render the permitted mine a subject mine for purposes of Titles 27A, 45, or 82 of the Oklahoma Statutes.";

On page 5, Section 2, lines 18-19 by deleting the phrase "that may affect" and inserting in lieu thereof the following "at locations that overlie a";

On page 5, section 2, line 19 by deleting the word "basins" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "basin" and by deleting the word "subbasins" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "subbasin";

On page 5, section 2, line 23 by deleting the word "agency" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "agencies";

On page 6, section 3, lines 4-13 by deleting the language beginning with the word "nonexempt" on line 4 through the period on line 13 and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "a "subject mine" shall mean a mine, as defined in paragraph 2 of Section 723 of Title 45 of the Oklahoma Statutes, that overlies a sensitive sole source groundwater basin or subbasin, exclusive of any mine that:";

On page 6, section 3, line 13.5 by inserting new paragraphs 1-4 to read as follows:

- "1. As of November 1, 2019, was engaged in the permitted extraction of minerals from natural deposits;
- 2. Satisfies the criteria of paragraph 1 or 2 of subsection C of Section 1020.2 of Title 82 of the Oklahoma Statutes;
- 3. Is not to be permitted to operate for a period of more than five (5) years, with no extensions or renewals; or
- 4. The operation of which will not result in more than five (5) acre feet per year of groundwater emanating from a sensitive sole source groundwater basin or subbasin to infiltrate its pit, as that term is defined in paragraph 12 of section 723 of Title 45 of the Oklahoma Statutes.";

On page 7, section 3, line 1, by deleting the word "nonexempt" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "subject";

On page 7, section 3, line 7, by deleting the word "nonexempt" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "subject";

On page 8, Section 3, line 23, by deleting the phrase "that may affect" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "at locations that overlie a"; and

On page 8, section 3, lines 23 and 24 by deleting the word "basins" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "basin" and by deleting the word "subbasins" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "subbasin".